

S 163681

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

FILED

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, et al.,

OCT 6 - 2008

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

vs.

Deputy

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY,

Respondent,

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants/Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District
Case Number H031540

From the Superior Court for the State of California County of Santa Clara,
Honorable Jack Komar Superior Court Case No. CV 788657

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF THE SHERWIN-
WILLIAMS COMPANY**

John W. Edwards II (No. 213103)
JONES DAY
1755 Embarcadero Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303
Telephone: (650) 739-3939
E-mail: jwedwards@jonesday.com

Elwood Lui (No. 45538)
Brian J. O'Neill (No. 38650)
Fredrick D. Friedman (No. 73620)
JONES DAY
555 South Flower Street, 50th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 489-3939

Paul M. Pohl*
Charles H. Moellenberg, Jr.*
Leon F. DeJulius, Jr.*
JONES DAY
500 Grant Street, Suite 3100
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2502
Telephone: (412) 391-3939
**(motion for pro hac vice admission
pending)*

Counsel for Defendant/Real Party
in Interest THE SHERWIN-
WILLIAMS COMPANY

CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS
SANTA CLARA, COUNTY OF v. S.C. (ATLANTIC
 RICHFIELD) (S163681)

<u>Full Name of Interested Entity/Person</u>	<u>Party / Non-Party</u>		<u>Nature of Interest</u>
<u>The Sherwin-Williams Company</u>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	Defendant and Real Party in Interest
<u>The Sherwin-Williams Company Employee Stock Purchase and Savings Plan</u>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Owner of over 10% of the outstanding shares of the Sherwin-Williams Company
_____	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	_____
_____	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	_____
_____	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	_____
_____	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	_____
_____	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	_____
_____	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	_____
_____	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	_____
_____	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	_____

**SUPREME COURT
 FILED**

AUG - 5 2008

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

 Deputy

Submitted by: SEAN O'LEARY MORRIS, Counsel for Atlantic Richfield Company, real party in interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	4
I. FEDERAL AND STATE GOVERNMENTS HAVE ENACTED COMPREHENSIVE REGULATORY SCHEMES TO DEFINE, PREVENT, AND ABATE LEAD HAZARDS	4
A. Architectural Lead-Containing Paint Has Not Been Sold In The United States For Over Thirty Years.	4
B. California Law Proscribes Lead Paint Hazards And Provides Funding To Local Governments To Enforce The Law.	9
II. CONTINGENCY FEE COUNSEL HAVE DISREGARDED LEGISLATIVE SOLUTIONS IN FAVOR OF UNWORKABLE LAWSUITS.	12
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CLANCY</i> PROHIBITS THE GOVERNMENT’S USE OF CONTINGENCY FEE AGREEMENTS IN PUBLIC NUISANCE ACTIONS.....	17
A. <i>Clancy</i> Recognized That Absolute Neutrality Of Counsel Is Required In Public Nuisance Actions.....	17
1. Contingency Fee Counsel Do Not Meet The Standards Of Neutrality Set Forth In <i>Clancy</i>	20
2. Contrary To <i>Clancy</i> , The Agreements Foster The Appearance Of Impropriety And Undermine Public Trust.....	25
B. The Court of Appeal’s Exception Is Inconsistent With The Holding, Facts, And Principle Of <i>Clancy</i>	29
1. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Defies Basic Principles Of Ethics And Neutrality.	29
2. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Is Not Practical.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. Failing To Follow <i>Clancy</i> Would Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns.....	39
II. THE CONTINGENCY FEE AGREEMENTS ALSO VIOLATE PRUDENT PUBLIC POLICY	40
A. Contingency Fee Agreements To Petition The Government Are Against Public Policy.....	43
B. The Government Entities Have Full Access To The Courts Without A Contingency Fee Agreement.....	45
C. The Interests Of Outside Counsel And The Public Are Not Aligned.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 675	39
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> (1936) 297 U. S. 288	40
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1997) 957 F. Supp. 1130	33,47
<i>Donnarumma v. Barracuda Tanker Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 1978) 79 F.R.D. 455	41
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> (1907) 206 U.S. 230	18
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> (1940) 311 U.S. 32	27
<i>Huffman v. Pursue</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 592	19
<i>In re Murchison</i> (1955) 349 U.S. 133	39
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> (1853) 57 U.S. 314.....	43
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 238.....	39
<i>Providence Tool Co. v. Norris</i> (1864) 69 U.S. 45	44
<i>Sherwin-Williams v. City of Columbus</i> (S.D. Ohio) No. 06-cv-829	32
<i>United States ex rel. Simon v. Murphy</i> (E.D. Pa. 1972) 349 F.Supp. 818.....	51
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 787	35
STATE CASES	
<i>Baca v. Padilla</i> (N.M. 1920) 190 P. 730	46, 50
<i>Bereano v. State Ethics Comm'n</i> (Md. 2008) 944 A.2d 538	43
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Cobra Solutions, Inc.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 839	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>City of Chicago v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> (Ill. Ct. App. 2005) 823 N.E.2d 126	13
<i>City of Hialeah Gardens v. John L. Adams & Co., Inc.</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992) 599 So.2d 1322	42, 44
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Decker</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 860	39
<i>City of Milwaukee v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> (Milw. County Cir. Ct. June 22, 2007 No. 01-cv-003066	13
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> (Mo. 2007) 226 S.W.3d 110	13
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 292	14
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (Cal. Super. Ct. April 4, 2007) No. 1-00-CV-788657, 2007 WL 1093706	34
<i>Davis v. State Bar</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 231	31
<i>Dill v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 301	31
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791.....	16
<i>Holt v. City of Maumelle</i> (Ark. 1991) 817 S.W.2d 208	43
<i>In re Jarvis</i> (Kan. 1994) 869 P.2d 671	52
<i>In re Lead Paint Litigation</i> (N.J. 2007) 924 A.2d 484	13
<i>Leppo v. City of Petaluma</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 711.....	27
<i>McCrary v. McCrary</i> (Okla. 1988) 764 P.2d 522	52
<i>People v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (Cal. Super. Ct. July 19, 2002) No. 804030, 2002 WL 34267785	35
<i>People v. Barboza</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 375	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 740.....	passim
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 580.....	37
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090	18
<i>People v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County ex. rel. Greer</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 255	29, 37
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Glendening</i> (Md. 1998) 709 A.2d 1230	33
<i>Pound v. Demera Demera Cameron</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 70	31
<i>Roa v. Lodi Med. Group, Inc.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 920	43
<i>Rome v. Upton</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) 648 N.E.2d 1085.....	43
<i>Sedelbauer v. State</i> (Ind. Ct. App. 1983) 455 N.E.2d 1159	32, 33
<i>Sholer v. State ex rel. Dep't of Public Safety</i> (Okla. Ct. Civ. App. 2006) 149 P.3d 1040	43, 44
<i>Snider v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1187	39
<i>State v. Lead Industries Ass'n, Inc.</i> (R.I. 2008) 951 A.2d 428	13, 32
<i>State v. Storm</i> (N.J. 1995) 661 A.2d 790	51

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 2306(b)	45
28 U.S.C. § 528	30
Lead-Containing Paint and Certain Consumer Products Bearing Lead-Containing Paint, 42 Fed. Reg. 44,199 (Sept. 1, 1977).....	8
Exec. Order No. 13,433—Protecting American Taxpayers From Payment of Contingency Fees, 72 Fed. Reg. 28,441 (May 16, 2007)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Classification of Certain Lead-Containing Paints and Other Similar Surface-Coating Materials as Banned Hazardous Substances, 37 Fed. Reg. 5229 (March 11, 1972).....	8
Lead; Identification of Dangerous Levels of Lead, 66 Fed. Reg. 1206 (Jan. 5, 2001).....	6
Lead; Requirements for Disclosure of Known Lead-Based Paint and/or Lead-Based Paint Hazards in Housing, 61 Fed. Reg. 9064 (Mar. 6, 1996)	8
Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4821 <i>et seq.</i>	8

STATE STATUTES

17 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 33001-33040	11
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 731.....	18
Civ. Code § 3483.....	26
Gov. Code § 6205	43
Gov. Code § 87100	30
Gov. Code § 25845 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Gov. Code § 38773 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Health & Safety Code § 105275, <i>et seq.</i>	9, 11
Health & Safety Code Section 17920	10
Health & Safety Code Section 17980	10, 26
Md. Code, State Gov't § 15-713(1)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Comm. on Prof'l Ethics and Grievances, Formal Op. No. 192 (1939)	25
Angela Wenniham, <i>Let's Put the Contingency Back in the Contingency Fee</i> , 49 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1639 (1996)	42
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Managing Elevated Blood Lead Levels Among Young Children: Recommendations From the Advisory Committee on Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention</i> (2002)	24
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Surveillance Data, 1996-2007</i>	12
David Edward Dahlquist, <i>Inherent Conflict: A Case Against the Use of Contingency Fees by Special Assistants in Quasi- Governmental Prosecutorial Roles</i> , 50 DePaul L. Rev. 743 (2000)	48
David Dana, <i>Public Interest and Private Lawyers: Toward A Normative Evaluation Of Parens Patriae Litigation By Contingency Fee</i> , 51 DePaul L. Rev. 315 (2001)	21, 23, 24, 28, 36
Eric G. Lasker, Commentary, <i>Superfund Law Preempts Contingent- Fee Arrangements in Natural-Resource-Damages Suits</i> , 26 No. 1 Andrews Env'tl. Litig. Rep. 12 (Aug, 12, 2005).....	49
Howard M. Erichson, <i>Coattail Class Actions: Reflections on Microsoft, Tobacco, and the Mixing of Public and Private Lawyering in Mass Litigation</i> , 34 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (2000)	22
George B. Heckel, <i>The Paint Industry: Reminiscences And Comments</i> (1929)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Howard W. Mielke & Patrick L. Reagan, <i>Soil Is an Important Pathway of Human Lead Exposure</i> , 106 <i>Envtl. Health Persps. Supps.</i> 217 (1998)	7
Joe Nocera, <i>The Pursuit of Justice or Money</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , Dec 8, 2007	12
James L. Pirkle et al., <i>The Decline in Blood Lead Levels in the United States: The National Health and Nutrition Examination Surveys (NHANES)</i> , 272 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> 284 (1994)	7
John D. Bessler, <i>The Public Interest and the Unconstitutionality of Private Prosecutors</i> , 47 <i>Ark. L. Rev.</i> 511 (1994).....	18, 41
Joseph L. Annest, <i>Chronological Trend in Blood Lead Levels Between 1976 and 1980</i> , 308 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1373 (1983)	7
Julie E. Steiner, <i>The Illegality of Contingency-Fee Arrangements When Prosecuting Public Natural Resource Damage Claims & The Need for Legislative Reform</i> , 32 <i>Wm. & Mary Env'tl. L. & Pol'y</i> 169 (2007).....	49
Kathryn R. Mahaffey et al., <i>National Estimates of Blood Lead Levels: United States, 1976-1980</i> , 307 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 573 (1982)	6
Lester Brickman, <i>Contingent Fees Without Contingencies: Hamlet Without the Prince of Denmark?</i> , 37 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 29 (1989)	21, 41
Mark Currident, <i>Tobacco Fees Give Plaintiffs' Lawyers New Muscle for Other Litigation</i> , <i>Dallas Morning News</i> , Oct. 31, 1999	13
Meredith A. Capps, Note, "Gouging the Government": <i>Why a Federal Contingency Fee Lobbying Prohibition is Consistent with First Amendment Freedoms</i> , 58 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1885 (2005)	42, 43, 45
Michael I. Krauss, <i>Regulation Masquerading as Judgment: Chaos Masquerading as Tort Law</i> , 71 <i>Miss. L. J.</i> 631 (2001)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Model Code of Prof'l Resp. EC 8-8 (1983)	25
National Bureau of Standards, <i>Technical Information on Building Materials for Use in the Design of Low-Cost Housing: Federal Specification Paint Pigments and Mixing Formulas (Sept. 15, 1936)</i>	5
Paul M. Tyler, U.S. Bureau of Mines, <i>Trends in White-Pigment Consumption</i> (1936)	9
Peter C. English, <i>Old Paint: A Medical History of Childhood Lead- Paint Poisoning in the United States to 1980</i> (2001)	6
Peter Lushing, <i>The Fall & Rise of the Criminal Contingent Fee</i> , 82 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 498 (1991)	52
Prosser & Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	17
Robert Abrams & Val Washington, <i>The Misunderstood Law of Public Nuisance: A Comparison with Private Nuisance Twenty Years After Boomer</i> , 54 Alb. L. Rev. 359 (1990)	17
Rest. 3d, Law Governing Lawyers § 35	45
Richard O. Faulk and John S. Gray, <i>Alchemy in the Courtroom? The Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation</i> , 2007 Mich. St. L. Rev. 941 (2007)	22, 23, 25, 26
Robert Levy, <i>The New Business of Government Sponsored Litigation</i> , 9 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 592 (2001)	22, 28
Cal. Rules Prof'l Conduct, Rule 5-310(B)	53
State Board of Equalization, <i>2006-7 Annual Report</i>	11
U.S. Bureau of Mines, <i>Minerals Yearbook</i> (1956)	9
U.S. Government Revises Mixed Paint Specifications, 1 LEAD (Mar. 1931)	5
